

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

C.A. No. 11-1245

---

STATE OF NEW UNION,  
Appellant and Cross-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,  
Appellee and Cross-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF PROGRESS,  
Appellee and Cross-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

---

BRIEF FOR NEW UNION

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. NEW UNION HAS STANDING UNDER BOTH ITS SOVEREIGN CAPACITY AND ITS <i>PARENS PATRIAE</i> CAPACITY TO CHALLENGE THE CWA § 404 PERMIT.....	5
A. <u>States are subject to a relaxed standing analysis under Article III.</u> .....	5
B. <u>New Union’s sovereign interest in the continued enforcement of its state law is sufficient to support standing.</u> .....	8
C. <u>New Union has a quasi-sovereign interest sufficient to support <i>parens patriae</i> standing.</u> .....	9
1. New Union has a quasi-sovereign interest in the health and welfare of its citizens. .	11
D. <u>New Union has standing as <i>parens patriae</i> to bring this suit against the Federal Government.</u> .....	13
II. THE COE HAS AUTHORITY TO ISSUE A PERMIT FOR LAKE TEMP UNDER CWA § 404 BECAUSE IT IS WATER OF THE UNITED STATES SUBJECT TO CWA JURISDICTION.....	14
A. <u>Lake Temp is navigable water of the United States subject to CWA jurisdiction.</u> .....	15
B. <u>Lake Temp's use in interstate commerce also subjects it to CWA jurisdiction.</u> .....	17

III. THE EPA HAS SOLE JURISDICTION TO ISSUE A PERMIT UNDER CWA § 402 FOR THE DISCHARGE OF SLURRY INTO LAKE TEMP BY THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE. ....	18
A. <u>DOD’s proposed discharge into Lake Temp requires a CWA § 402 permit.</u> .....	19
1. DOD’s proposed discharge is not slurry, nor is fill material.....	20
2. DOD’s proposed discharge of treated and pulverized spent munitions contains hazardous substances requiring a CWA § 402 permit.....	21
B. <u>There are practicable non-water dependent alternatives to using Lake Temp as a treatment pond.</u> .....	22
C. <u>COE is serving the interests of DOD and not of the public.</u> .....	23
1. COE did not weigh the DOD project’s reasonably foreseeable detriments against the benefits of the DOD project. ....	24
2. COE did not conduct an indepent review as required by NEPA.....	24
IV. OMB HAD NO AUTHORITY TO DECIDE THAT COE HAD JURISDICTION UNDER CWA § 404 AND THAT EPA DID NOT HAVE JURISDICTION UNDER CWA § 402.....	25
A. <u>OMB violated the CWA by Instructing EPA not to Veto COE’s § 404 Permit and EPA violated the CWA by Acquiescing to OMB’s directive.</u> .....	26
1. OMB’s Direction to EPA not to issue a CWA § 404(c) Veto is not Subject to Chevron Deference.....	29
2. EPA’s Acquiescence to OMB’S Decision Not to Veto a COE’s § 404 Permit is Subject to Judicial Review under the APA. ....	29
3. EPA’s Acquiescence to OMB’s Decision Not to Veto a COE’S § 404 Permit is Subject to Judicial Review under the CWA.....	30
B. <u>Executive Order 12088 is inapplicable to the dispute between EPA, COE, and DOD.</u> ...	30
1. The Participation by OMB Directing EPA Not to Veto COE Permit was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	32
2. COE’s Argument that the AG would have resolved the Dispute between COE and EPA is Irrelevant. ....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8 ..... 17

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 ..... 15, 17

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel Barex*,  
458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 7, 9, 10, 11, 14

*Bowen v. Public Agencies Opp. to Soc. Sec. Entrap.*,  
476 U.S. 54 (1986)..... 6

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 19, 29

*Christensen v. Harris County*,  
529 U.S. 576, 587 (2000)..... 29

*Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council*,  
129 S. Ct. 2458 (2009)..... 20, 21, 22, 23

*Diamond v. Charles*,  
476 U.S. 54 (1986)..... 5,6

*Dole v. United Steelworkers of America*,  
494 U.S. 26 (1990)..... 21

*U.S. Environmental Protection Agency v. State Water Resources Control Board*,  
426 U.S. 200 (1976)..... 15

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 13

*Georgia v. Pennsylvania R.R. Co.*,  
324 U.S. 439 (1945)..... 9

*Georgia v. Tennessee Copper, Co.*,  
206 U.S. 230 (1907)..... 9, 10, 11, 13

*Gibbons v. Ogden*,  
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)..... 17

<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	28
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	10
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838).....	26
<i>Life of the Land v. Brinegar</i> , 414 U.S. 1052 (1973).....	24
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1901).....	10, 11
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	25
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 147 (2007).....	4, 5, 7, 14, 15
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	14, 15
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n.</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	12
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	11
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	26, 27
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 436 U.S. 29 (1983).....	3, 33
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995).....	15
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	6
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	24

<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	7
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	15, 16, 18
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 557 (1871) .....	16
<i>Train v. Colo. Pub. Interest Research Group, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Appalachian Electric Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940).....	16
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	15
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1991).....	30
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	28
<u>UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES</u>	
<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	5, 6
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen's League v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	19
<i>Bersani v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 850 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Ecological Rights Foundation v. Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Florida v. Weinberger</i> , 492 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	5
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro, LLC v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16

<i>Friends of the Earth v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 768 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario v. EPA</i> , 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>Leslie Salt Co. v. Froehlke</i> , 578 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	15
<i>Matter of Dunn</i> , 988 F.2d 45 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	7
<i>Minnehaha Creek Watershed District v. Hoffman</i> , 597 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	17
<i>National Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Callaway</i> , 542 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1975).....	24
<i>National Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 613 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Hanson</i> , 859 F.2d 313 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	26, 30, 31
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> 106 F.3d 1190 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Portland Audubon Soc'y v. Endangered Species Comm.</i> , 984 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	27
<i>Quivira Mining Co. v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 765 F.2d 126 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	17-18
<i>Sierra Club. v. SCM Corp.</i> , 747 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 701 F.2d 1101 (2d Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>Sierra Club v. Simkins Indus., Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 1109 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	14
<i>State of Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> 766 F.2d 228 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	7, 8

<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 278 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	31
<i>United States v. Byrd</i> , 609 F.2d 1024 (1st Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979) .....	18
<i>United States v. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 883 F.2d 54 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Texas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 611 F.2d 345 (10th Cir. 1979) .....	15
<i>Utah v. Marsh</i> , 740 F.2d 799 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	17
<i>Washington Utilities &amp; Transp. Com'n. v. F.C.C.</i> 513 F.2d 1142 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	6, 7
